

MAR 29 2010

No. 09-737

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE ORTIZ,

Petitioner,

v.

PAULA JORDAN AND REBECCA BRIGHT,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

LORI WEISMAN
Assistant Solicitor

30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.mizer

@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. Respondents invoked Rule 50 at the close of evidence, seeking judgment as a matter of law.....	3
B. Respondents appealed the final judgment, seeking judgment as a matter of law, without specific reliance upon Rule 56.....	4
C. The appeals court reviewed the entire trial record and determined that Respondents were entitled to qualified immunity as a matter of law	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
A. This case does not implicate any objections to appealing denials of Rule 56 summary judgment motions, because Respondents invoked Rule 50 and the court reviewed the full trial record	8
1. Ortiz’s arguments are premised on an absence of a Rule 50 motion and a concern over failure to review the entire trial record.....	8
2. Respondents’ Rule 50 motion and the Sixth Circuit’s consideration of trial	

evidence leave doubt as to whether the question presented is raised at all 12

3. Even if the Rule 56 question is technically raised here, this case is a poor vehicle for reviewing the issue..... 16

B. The purported divisions of authority are minimal to nonexistent 17

1. Only the Fourth Circuit is plainly against post-trial appeals of summary judgment denials, and that alone does not warrant review of the first alleged split..... 17

2. No clear split exists at all as to the second alleged split, regarding appeals of qualified immunity issues post-trial ... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Trust Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 19
<i>Black v. J. I. Case</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	11, 14, 16
<i>Bryant v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Eaddy v. Yancey</i> , 317 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Bell Telephone</i> , 550 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2008)	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	4
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Goff v. Bise</i> , 173 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999)	9, 18
<i>Lind v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Loricchio v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Marsh v. Arn</i> , 937 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir, 1997)	9

<i>Medina v. Bruning</i> , 56 F. App'x 454 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 316 Fed. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padgett v. A. Curtis Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	7, 15
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 394 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int'l., Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	<i>passim</i>
